BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY DOCKET – THURSDAY, APRIL 1, 2010 ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4377 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled.

1:00 p.m. cases

Tae P. Hong & Yong S. Smith, New Liquor Doctor, Inc. T/a Liquor Doctor, 2442 E. Monument Street– Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on February 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron) **DECISION:**

Wondwossen G. Amlak & Anthony Savalina, Eastern Discount Liquors, Inc. T/a Eastern Discount Liquors, 3206 Eastern Avenue - Class "A" Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on February 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old female patron) and Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on February 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron) DECISION:

Ralph A. Boarman, Sr. & Thomas F. Wirth T/a Tom & Olive's Café, 2942 E. Monument Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on February 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron) **DECISION:**

Kyu Chan Kim, New Q's Liquors and Tavern, Inc. T/a New Q's Liquors & Tavern, 2521 E. Monument Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on February 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron) **DECISION:**

Cheatan Sharma & Jatinder Singh, P.N.J., Inc. T/a Club House Bar & Liquor, 4217 Erdman Avenue – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring sold to 19 year old female patron) and **Violation of Rule 4.01(a)** "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age." on February 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age." on February 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron) **DECISION:**

Steven M. Cook, F.W. Mac, Inc. T/a Oasis Nite Club, 417 E. Baltimore Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old female patron) and Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old female patron) and Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for

consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron) **DECISION:**

Jules Gordon & Joseph Bona, Plaza Saloon, Inc. T/a Plaza Saloon, 404 E. Baltimore Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twentyone (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 19 year old female patron) and Violation of Rule 4.01(a) "No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age" on January 17, 2010 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male patron); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) "Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them. Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies" on October 23, 2009 and on January 17, 2010 (Re: No employee records available); Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d) "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained..." on October 23, 2009 (Re: Police officer observed 19 year old male patron consuming alcohol); Violation of Article 2B, Section 12-108(d) "No licensee, proprietor, or operator of any establishment dispensing alcoholic beverages shall permit the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages by a person under the age of twenty-one years upon said premises no matter by whom such alcoholic beverages shall have been purchased or from whom obtained..." on October 23, 2009 (Re: Police officer observed 20 year old male patron consuming alcohol); Violation of Rule 4.18 "No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals" on October 23, 2009 (Re: Cigarettes found in restroom; police reported that establishment was filled with smoke in violation of Baltimore City Health Code §12-105); **DECISION:**

3:00 p.m. cases

Linda Stewart & Ronald McDorman, D.J.'s Gaslight, Inc. T/a D.J.'s Gaslight Tavern, 4900-02 Curtis Avenue – Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Public hearing concerning request to reopen after being closed for more than three consecutive months as required by Article 2B §10-301(j)(4) **DECISION:**

Robyn Wait, Lauri Bartlett & Samuel Howze III, Noodle Shop Co.-Baltimore County, LLC T/a Noodles & Company, Harborplace 301 Light Street, Suite 1517 – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application for a new Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License under the provisions of Article 2B §9-204.1(f)(2)(ii) for a restaurant with a seating capacity that exceeds 75 persons, has capital investment of \$700,000, food sale that are at least 65% of the total daily receipt and no sales for off-premises consumption; application includes a request for outdoor table service. **DECISION:**

Alex Smith, Madcow, LLC T/a Inner Harbor East Delicatessen & Pizza, 1001 Fleet Street, Suite C-140 – Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application for a new Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License under the provisions of Article 2B §6-201(d)(1)(vii) requiring \$500,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities, seating capacity for a minimum of 75 persons with a maximum capacity of 150 persons, food sales of 51% of total daily receipts and no sales of alcohol for off-premises consumption; application includes a request for outdoor table service **DECISION:**

Blake E. Smith, David S. Smith & Douglas E. Schmidt, Bagby's Bistro, LLC T/a Bagby Pizza Company, 1006 Fleet Street – Class "D" Beer & Wine license – Application to transfer ownership and location of Class "D" Beer & Wine presently in the name of Rajiv Chopra, Keith Kocent & Sanjeev Midha, Mehek Fells Point, LLC T/a Mehek at 811 S. Broadway to the applicants at the new location 1006 Fleet Street DECISION: Christina Abdul-Ghani, Bullpen Sports Bar & Grill, LLC T/a Bullpen Sports Bar & Grill, 508 Washington Boulevard – Class "D" Beer & Wine license – Application to transfer ownership and to add outdoor table service DECISION:

Yolanda Espinet T/a Rare Soul Baltimore, 2312-16 Boston Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership of Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License presently in the name of Vincent Marks, secured creditor for Shane Anderson, Kelly Enterprises, LLC T/a Club Phantom, to the applicant at the same location; application includes a request for live entertainment, outdoor table service and request to remove restrictions on the license **DECISION:**

Thomas W. Sherwood, Jr. & Teresa Ann Pridgeon, 5 Commerce, LLC, No trade name given, 5-11 Commerce Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Transfer of ownership of Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor license & Adult Entertainment License DECISION: